AMENDMENT NO. 7 TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND KLOVES INC.

Т	THIS AM	ENDMEN	TT TO THE AGREEMENT, entered into this	day of
		_, 20	, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO,	
hereinaft	ter called	"County,"	and Kloves Inc., hereinafter called "Contractor";	

$\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 31000, County may contract with independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any Department thereof;

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement on December 13, 2019, for the purpose of providing architecture and design consultation services in an amount not to exceed \$77,710 and for a term from December 16, 2019 through June 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, on February 27, 2020, the parties amended the Agreement to add additional architecture consultation and development services to migrate data from the User Billing System (UBS) to the ServiceNow time keeping software, increasing the amount by \$246,800 for a new amount not to exceed \$324,510 and extending the term of the Agreement to December 31, 2020; and

WHEREAS, on April 30, 2020, the parties amended the Agreement to add additional consultation and development services to support asset management as well as additional remote support services, increasing the amount by \$382,470 for a new amount not to exceed \$706,980; and

WHEREAS, on September 16, 2020, the parties amended the Agreement to add additional UBS consultation and development services, increasing the amount by \$28,500 for a new amount not to exceed \$735,480; and

WHEREAS, on October 27, 2020, the parties amended the Agreement to add additional Asset Management, IT Business Management (ITBM), and Remote Support consultation and development services, increasing the amount by \$590,330 for a new amount not to exceed \$1,325,810; and

WHEREAS, on December 11, 2020, the parties amended the Agreement to extend the term through June 30, 2021; and

WHEREAS, on February 18, 2021, the parties amended the Agreement to add additional Remote Support consultation and development services, increasing the amount by \$119,700 for a new not to exceed amount of \$1,445,510; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term through September 30, 2021 to allow for the completion of the final deliverables.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS FOLLOWS:

1. Section 4, Term of the agreement is amended to read as follows:

Subject to compliance with all terms and conditions, the term of this Agreement shall be from December 16, 2019, through September 30, 2021.

2. All other terms and conditions of the agreement dated December 13, 2019, as previously amended between the County and Contractor shall remain in full force and effect.

THIS CONTRACT IS NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY ALL PARTIES. NO WORK WILL COMMENCE UNTIL THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN SIGNED BY THE COUNTY PURCHASING AGENT OR AUTHORIZED DESIGNEE.

Purchasing Agent or Authorized Designee

Job Title (please print) County of San Mateo